one-time adjustments (which for the year ended December 31, 2018, includes the ASC 606 transition adjustment
described above). Management uses Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental performance measure because the removal
of transaction costs, one-time or non-cash items (depreciation, amortization and stock-based compensation expenses)
allows us to focus on operational performance. We believe that this measure is also useful to investors because it
allows further insight into the period over period operational performance in a manner that is comparable to other
organizations in our industry and in the market in general.

These adjusted measures do not represent and should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP measurements, and
our calculations thereof may not be comparable to similarly entitled measures reported by other companies. A
reconciliation of these adjusted measures to their most comparable GAAP financial measures is presented in the tables
below. We believe these measures are useful across time in evaluating our fundamental core operating performance.

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

101

Evolent Health, Inc. reconciliation of Adjusted Revenue to Revenue

(in thousands) Evolent Evolent
Health,
Inc.

Health,
Inc.

as
Reported Adjustments as

Adjusted
2018
Transformation revenue $32,916 $ 3,655 (1) $36,571
Platform and operations revenue 500,190 1,704 (1) 501,894
Premiums 93,957 — 93,957
Total revenue $627,063 $ 5,359 $632,422

2017
Transformation revenue $29,466 $ — $29,466
Platform and operations revenue 405,484 1,467 (2) 406,951
Premiums — — —
Total revenue $434,950 $ 1,467 $436,417

(1) Adjustments to transformation services revenue and platform and operations services revenue for the year
ended December 31, 2018, include approximately $3.7 million and $0.8 million, respectively, resulting from our
transition adjustments related to the implementation of ASC 606. Adjustments to platform and operations services
revenue also include deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments of approximately $0.9 million for the year
ended December 31, 2018, resulting from our acquisitions and business combinations.
(2) Adjustments to platform and operations revenue include deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments of